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Appendix C  Test Pit Logs and Photographs 
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Appendix D DCP Logs and Results 

 

 

 



Project: 

Client: 

Location: Date: Sheet:

DCP No. 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

50 2 4 3 3 2 950 7 1850

100 2 10 1 16 2 1000 8 1900

150 4 12 11 H 4 1050 10 1950

200 3 R 12 5 1100 R 2000

250 5 12 10 1150 2050

300 5 H 9 1200 2100

350 3 7 1250 2150

400 4 5 1300 2200

450 4 6 1350 2250

500 6 6 1400 2300

550 4 7 1450 2350

600 5 7 1500 2400

650 5 7 1550 2450

700 6 8 1600 2500

750 6 12 1650 2550

800 7 H 1700 2600

850 7 1750 2650

900 6 1800 2700

X

Location:

           PENETRATION RESISTANCE OF SOIL TEST FIELD SHEET

21/04/2011

43167888

TH

Paling Yards Goulburn, NSW

Union Fenosa

Testing TypeProject  No.

Paling Yards Wind Farm

Test Procedure:  AS 1289.6.3.2

Dynamic Cone Penetrometer (DCP)

Dynamic Perth Sand Penetrometer (PSP)Test By:

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Refer to Figure 1 1 of 12

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Comments:    R - Refusal     H - High Resistance
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Dynamic Cone Penetration Test Summary
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Project: 

Client: 

Location: Date: Sheet:

DCP No. 6 7 8 9 10 6 7 8 9 10

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

50 1 1 2 2 2 950 7 6 1850

100 2 2 4 3 4 1000 8 7 1900

150 3 3 3 4 8 1050 6 6 1950

200 2 2 4 8 8 1100 7 7 2000

250 2 3 5 R 8 1150 7 7 2050

300 3 3 4 9 1200 7 9 2100

350 4 4 11 11 1250 7 11 2150

400 3 7 10 R 1300 8 H 2200

450 4 4 8 1350 11 2250

500 4 4 8 1400 H 2300

550 5 4 9 1450 2350

600 5 5 11 1500 2400

650 5 6 H 1550 2450

700 5 5 1600 2500

750 5 6 1650 2550

800 5 6 1700 2600

850 6 7 1750 2650

900 6 6 1800 2700

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Comments:    R - Refusal     H - High Resistance

Paling Yards Wind Farm

Test Procedure:  AS 1289.6.3.2

Dynamic Cone Penetrometer (DCP)

Dynamic Perth Sand Penetrometer (PSP)Test By:

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Refer to Figure 1 2 of 12

X

Location:

           PENETRATION RESISTANCE OF SOIL TEST FIELD SHEET

21/04/2011

43167888

TH

Paling Yards Goulburn, NSW

Union Fenosa

Testing TypeProject  No.
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Dynamic Cone Penetration Test Summary
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Project: 

Client: 

Location: Date: Sheet:

DCP No. 11 12 13 14 15 11 12 13 14 15

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

50 2 4 4 2 2 950 6 6 1850

100 2 5 4 3 4 1000 7 7 1900

150 4 3 5 3 3 1050 6 6 1950

200 7 4 5 4 2 1100 6 6 2000

250 8 4 10 4 4 1150 7 7 2050

300 R 5 14 7 4 1200 8 7 2100

350 8 R 4 3 1250 9 7 2150

400 9 5 3 1300 8 8 2200

450 8 8 4 1350 10 7 2250

500 11 7 4 1400 10 9 2300

550 14 8 4 1450 13 10 2350

600 H 6 5 1500 R 10 2400

650 7 5 1550 14 2450

700 7 6 1600 R 2500

750 7 5 1650 2550

800 8 7 1700 2600

850 8 6 1750 2650

900 8 6 1800 2700

X

Location:

           PENETRATION RESISTANCE OF SOIL TEST FIELD SHEET

21/04/2011

43167888

TH

Paling Yards Goulburn, NSW

Union Fenosa

Testing TypeProject  No.

Paling Yards Wind Farm

Test Procedure:  AS 1289.6.3.2

Dynamic Cone Penetrometer (DCP)

Dynamic Perth Sand Penetrometer (PSP)Test By:

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Refer to Figure 1 3 of 12

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Comments:    R - Refusal     H - High Resistance
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Dynamic Cone Penetration Test Summary
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Project: 

Client: 

Location: Date: Sheet:

DCP No. 16 17 18 19 20 16 17 18 19 20

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

50 2 2 2 2 1 950 8 8 8 7 1850

100 2 3 4 3 1 1000 7 8 7 6 1900

150 3 3 3 3 9 1050 7 10 7 7 1950

200 3 5 4 3 8 1100 8 14 8 7 2000

250 4 4 4 4 5 1150 9 R 9 7 2050

300 5 5 4 5 3 1200 10 10 8 2100

350 8 7 4 5 3 1250 11 12 11 2150

400 6 6 5 5 4 1300 R R 12 2200

450 6 8 7 6 4 1350 R 2250

500 6 9 11 5 5 1400 2300

550 4 6 14 5 6 1450 2350

600 5 7 R 6 5 1500 2400

650 6 6 6 6 1550 2450

700 5 8 7 7 1600 2500

750 6 7 6 7 1650 2550

800 7 7 6 6 1700 2600

850 7 8 6 8 1750 2650

900 7 9 7 7 1800 2700

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Comments:    R - Refusal     H - High Resistance

Paling Yards Wind Farm

Test Procedure:  AS 1289.6.3.2

Dynamic Cone Penetrometer (DCP)

Dynamic Perth Sand Penetrometer (PSP)Test By:

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Refer to Figure 1 4 of 12

X

Location:

           PENETRATION RESISTANCE OF SOIL TEST FIELD SHEET

21/04/2011

43167888

TH

Paling Yards Goulburn, NSW

Union Fenosa

Testing TypeProject  No.
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Dynamic Cone Penetration Test Summary
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Project: 

Client: 

Location: Date: Sheet:

DCP No. 21 22 23 24 25 21 22 23 24 25 21 22 23 24 25

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

50 1 1 2 2 3 950 9 H 9 6 1850 14

100 2 3 4 2 2 1000 9 11 7 1900 R

150 3 4 11 2 3 1050 11 10 6 1950

200 3 4 11 3 4 1100 12 11 7 2000

250 4 6 7 4 4 1150 R 10 8 2050

300 5 7 6 3 4 1200 14 7 2100

350 4 8 5 3 3 1250 15 7 2150

400 5 6 7 4 4 1300 R 6 2200

450 4 6 12 4 7 1350 7 2250

500 6 6 11 5 6 1400 8 2300

550 6 6 8 5 7 1450 7 2350

600 6 6 7 4 7 1500 8 2400

650 8 7 10 6 8 1550 9 2450

700 8 10 11 5 6 1600 8 2500

750 9 9 R 7 7 1650 7 2550

800 10 12 8 7 1700 9 2600

850 10 14 7 8 1750 10 2650

900 9 15 9 8 1800 11 2700

X

Location:

           PENETRATION RESISTANCE OF SOIL TEST FIELD SHEET

21/04/2011

43167888

TH

Paling Yards Goulburn, NSW

Union Fenosa

Testing TypeProject  No.

Paling Yards Wind Farm Dynamic Cone Penetrometer (DCP)

Dynamic Perth Sand Penetrometer (PSP)Test By:

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Refer to Figure 1 5 of 12

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Comments:    R - Refusal     H - High Resistance
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Dynamic Cone Penetration Test Summary

0

150

300

450

600

750

900

1050

1200

1350

1500

1650

1800

1950

2100

2250

2400

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

Number of Blows per 50 mm Penetration

D
e

p
th

 (
m

m
)

DCP21 DCP22 DCP23 DCP24 DCP25



Project: 

Client: 

Location: Date: Sheet:

DCP No. 26 27 28 29 30 26 27 28 29 30 26 27 28 29 30

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

50 1 1 1 2 1 950 7 H 5 8 1850

100 2 2 2 2 3 1000 8 6 10 1900

150 2 2 2 3 3 1050 8 6 R 1950

200 3 3 3 4 3 1100 8 7 2000

250 3 3 3 4 4 1150 7 6 2050

300 3 4 3 5 3 1200 8 6 2100

350 4 8 4 4 4 1250 9 6 2150

400 3 8 5 6 4 1300 10 7 2200

450 4 9 4 7 5 1350 12 9 2250

500 4 12 4 7 5 1400 R 10 2300

550 5 H 5 6 6 1450 11 2350

600 5 6 7 5 1500 14 2400

650 5 5 8 5 1550 H 2450

700 6 5 9 5 1600 2500

750 5 6 8 5 1650 2550

800 5 8 7 6 1700 2600

850 6 9 8 5 1750 2650

900 6 12 7 7 1800 2700

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Comments:    R - Refusal     H - High Resistance

Paling Yards Wind Farm Dynamic Cone Penetrometer (DCP)

Dynamic Perth Sand Penetrometer (PSP)Test By:

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Refer to Figure 1 6 of 12

X

Location:

           PENETRATION RESISTANCE OF SOIL TEST FIELD SHEET

21/04/2011

43167888

TH

Paling Yards Goulburn, NSW

Union Fenosa

Testing TypeProject  No.
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Dynamic Cone Penetration Test Summary
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Project: 

Client: 

Location: Date: Sheet:

DCP No. 31 32 33 34 35 31 32 33 34 35 31 32 33 34 35

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

50 2 4 2 10 2 950 11 R 5 7 1850

100 3 10 4 5 2 1000 14 6 8 1900

150 3 14 12 5 3 1050 11 6 8 1950

200 3 12 11 12 3 1100 10 7 9 2000

250 3 H 3 7 4 1150 10 6 12 2050

300 4 3 7 5 1200 11 6 R 2100

350 4 4 5 4 1250 10 6 2150

400 5 5 5 4 1300 R 7 2200

450 6 4 5 4 1350 9 2250

500 6 4 6 4 1400 10 2300

550 7 5 7 4 1450 11 2350

600 6 6 7 5 1500 14 2400

650 7 5 7 7 1550 H 2450

700 7 5 7 5 1600 2500

750 8 6 8 6 1650 2550

800 12 8 7 7 1700 2600

850 11 9 9 7 1750 2650

900 10 12 10 6 1800 2700

X

Location:

           PENETRATION RESISTANCE OF SOIL TEST FIELD SHEET

21/04/2011

43167888

TH

Paling Yards Goulburn, NSW

Union Fenosa

Testing TypeProject  No.

Paling Yards Wind Farm Dynamic Cone Penetrometer (DCP)

Dynamic Perth Sand Penetrometer (PSP)Test By:

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Refer to Figure 1 7 of 12

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Comments:    R - Refusal     H - High Resistance
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Dynamic Cone Penetration Test Summary
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Project: 

Client: 

Location: Date: Sheet:

DCP No. 36 37 38 39 40 36 37 38 39 40 36 37 38 39 40

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

50 2 2 2 2 2 950 6 9 1850

100 12 3 2 3 3 1000 7 8 1900

150 H 6 3 3 4 1050 7 8 1950

200 8 3 4 4 1100 9 9 2000

250 6 3 4 5 1150 10 12 2050

300 5 4 4 7 1200 8 16 2100

350 6 4 4 6 1250 8 H 2150

400 7 4 5 7 1300 8 2200

450 8 4 4 6 1350 8 2250

500 12 4 5 6 1400 9 2300

550 H 5 6 7 1450 8 2350

600 5 6 9 1500 7 2400

650 6 8 8 1550 8 2450

700 6 9 11 1600 10 2500

750 6 11 14 1650 9 2550

800 7 8 H 1700 11 2600

850 6 10 1750 14 2650

900 6 12 1800 H 2700

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Comments:    R - Refusal     H - High Resistance

Paling Yards Wind Farm Dynamic Cone Penetrometer (DCP)

Dynamic Perth Sand Penetrometer (PSP)Test By:

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Refer to Figure 1 8 of 12

X

Location:

           PENETRATION RESISTANCE OF SOIL TEST FIELD SHEET

21/04/2011

43167888

TH

Paling Yards Goulburn, NSW

Union Fenosa

Testing TypeProject  No.
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Dynamic Cone Penetration Test Summary
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Project: 

Client: 

Location: Date: Sheet:

DCP No. 41 42 43 44 45 41 42 43 44 45 41 42 43 44 45

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

50 2 2 2 3 2 950 14 9 1850

100 3 4 4 4 4 1000 R 10 1900

150 3 3 6 9 10 1050 9 1950

200 3 4 7 10 9 1100 8 2000

250 4 4 6 14 6 1150 8 2050

300 4 4 10 R 6 1200 9 2100

350 6 5 8 6 1250 12 2150

400 9 4 8 7 1300 14 2200

450 7 5 11 14 1350 H 2250

500 7 6 R R 1400 2300

550 9 6 1450 2350

600 7 7 1500 2400

650 7 6 1550 2450

700 6 4 1600 2500

750 7 6 1650 2550

800 7 7 1700 2600

850 9 8 1750 2650

900 11 8 1800 2700

X

Location:

           PENETRATION RESISTANCE OF SOIL TEST FIELD SHEET

21/04/2011

43167888

TH

Paling Yards Goulburn, NSW

Union Fenosa

Testing TypeProject  No.

Paling Yards Wind Farm Dynamic Cone Penetrometer (DCP)

Dynamic Perth Sand Penetrometer (PSP)Test By:

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Refer to Figure 1 9 of 12

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Comments:    R - Refusal     H - High Resistance
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Dynamic Cone Penetration Test Summary
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Project: 

Client: 

Location: Date: Sheet:

DCP No. 46 47 48 49 50 46 47 48 49 50 46 47 48 49 50

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

50 2 2 2 2 2 950 11 7 1850

100 2 3 2 2 3 1000 12 8 1900

150 3 4 3 3 4 1050 R 7 1950

200 4 4 3 2 4 1100 8 2000

250 10 6 4 4 5 1150 9 2050

300 9 7 6 4 4 1200 9 2100

350 12 7 11 5 5 1250 10 2150

400 R 11 12 7 5 1300 11 2200

450 8 16 8 5 1350 10 2250

500 7 H 7 6 1400 9 2300

550 6 8 7 1450 12 2350

600 12 7 6 1500 14 2400

650 14 9 6 1550 H 2450

700 H 9 7 1600 2500

750 7 8 1650 2550

800 8 8 1700 2600

850 7 8 1750 2650

900 10 9 1800 2700

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Comments:    R - Refusal     H - High Resistance

Paling Yards Wind Farm Dynamic Cone Penetrometer (DCP)

Dynamic Perth Sand Penetrometer (PSP)Test By:

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Refer to Figure 1 10 of 12

X

Location:

           PENETRATION RESISTANCE OF SOIL TEST FIELD SHEET

21/04/2011

43167888

TH

Paling Yards Goulburn, NSW

Union Fenosa

Testing TypeProject  No.
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Dynamic Cone Penetration Test Summary
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Project: 

Client: 

Location: Date: Sheet:

DCP No. 51 52 53 54 55 51 52 53 54 55 51 52 53 54 55

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

50 1 2 2 2 2 950 9 10 6 1850 9

100 2 2 4 4 2 1000 10 12 6 1900 10

150 2 3 4 14 3 1050 12 H 8 1950 10

200 2 4 3 12 3 1100 R 7 2000 12

250 3 4 4 H 3 1150 7 2050 R

300 3 4 5 3 1200 7 2100

350 4 5 5 4 1250 6 2150

400 4 7 5 4 1300 7 2200

450 5 9 6 4 1350 8 2250

500 6 11 5 4 1400 7 2300

550 6 10 6 4 1450 8 2350

600 6 R 7 5 1500 7 2400

650 6 6 6 1550 8 2450

700 7 7 5 1600 7 2500

750 6 11 5 1650 7 2550

800 7 12 6 1700 8 2600

850 7 9 5 1750 8 2650

900 8 9 6 1800 8 2700

X

Location:

           PENETRATION RESISTANCE OF SOIL TEST FIELD SHEET

21/04/2011

43167888

TH

Paling Yards Goulburn, NSW

Union Fenosa

Testing TypeProject  No.

Paling Yards Wind Farm Dynamic Cone Penetrometer (DCP)

Dynamic Perth Sand Penetrometer (PSP)Test By:

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Refer to Figure 1 11 of 12

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Comments:    R - Refusal     H - High Resistance
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Dynamic Cone Penetration Test Summary
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Project: 

Client: 

Location: Date: Sheet:

DCP No. 56 57 58 59 60 56 57 58 59 60 56 57 58 59 60

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

Penetration 

(mm)

50 1 1 1 1 1 950 9 9 1850

100 2 2 1 2 3 1000 11 9 1900

150 3 2 2 2 4 1050 R 8 1950

200 2 4 4 3 3 1100 9 2000

250 3 3 4 4 3 1150 10 2050

300 3 3 4 4 3 1200 R 2100

350 4 4 5 7 3 1250 2150

400 5 5 5 4 4 1300 2200

450 4 8 5 3 6 1350 2250

500 5 6 6 4 4 1400 2300

550 6 6 6 5 5 1450 2350

600 5 7 6 5 6 1500 2400

650 6 6 5 6 5 1550 2450

700 7 7 7 8 7 1600 2500

750 7 7 7 10 14 1650 2550

800 6 8 6 12 13 1700 2600

850 8 12 7 R H 1750 2650

900 9 H 8 1800 2700

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Comments:    R - Refusal     H - High Resistance

Paling Yards Wind Farm Dynamic Cone Penetrometer (DCP)

Dynamic Perth Sand Penetrometer (PSP)Test By:

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Number of Blows per 50 mm 

Penetration

Refer to Figure 1 12 of 12

X

Location:

           PENETRATION RESISTANCE OF SOIL TEST FIELD SHEET

21/04/2011

43167888

TH

Paling Yards Goulburn, NSW

Union Fenosa

Testing TypeProject  No.
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Dynamic Cone Penetration Test Summary
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